## SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Wednesday 15th April 1998

S.I. NO. 10

[Legal Notice No. 35]

THE EXCHANGE CONTROL ORDINANCE 1976 (NO. 21 of 1976)

## THE EXCHANGE CONTROL (FOREIGN EXCHANGE) REGULATIONS 1977

## APPOINTMENT OF MONEY-CHANGER

The Central Bank of Solomon Islands, in pursunace of regulation 20 of the Exchange Control (Foreign Exchange) Regulations 1977, hereby appoints

Solomon Islands Postal Corporation

to be authorized dealer in foreign exchange as a money-changer which is the business of buying and selling foreign currency notes, and cashing of travellers chaques.

Dated at Honiara the twenty-fifth day of March 1998

For and on behalf of the Central Bank of Solomon Islands

Rick N. Houenipwela Governor

[Legal Notice No. 36]

THE MAGISTRATES COURT ACT (Cap. 3)

WARRANT EMPOWERING A MAGISTRATE TO HOLD A MAGISTRATE'S COURT OF THE SECOND CLASS

The Judicial and Legal Services Commission having under section 118 of the

Constitution appointed Frank Kalea be a Magistrate, I, Sir Gilbert John Baptist Muria, Chief Justice of Solomon Islands now empower; FRANK KALEA

from 23rd March, 1998 to hold a Magistrate's Court of the Second Class and to exercise all the powers and jurisdiction conferred by this or any other Act on a Magistrate's Court of the Second Class.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-third day of March 1998

SIR GILBERT JOHN BAPTIST MURIA Chief Justice

Honiara, Solomon Islamis
Printed under the authority of the
Solomon Islands Government
Published by Solomon Island Printers Ltd